Company:

Well:
Field:
County:

HAGEN 15-14C (PC22)
SOUTH PARACHUTE
GARFIELD

Schiumberger

ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC

State: COLORADO

Run 1

Run 2

Rur

PVT DATA

Oil Density

Water Salinity

Gas Gravity

Bo

Bw

1/Bg

Bubble Point Pressure

Bubble Point Temperature

Solution GOR

Maximum Deviation

CEMENTING DATA

m RESERVOIR SATURATION LOC Primary/Squeeze Primary
- < Casing String No
W < % SIGMA MODE Lead Cement Type
4 =
5 & § 9| GAMMA RAY-CCL Yolune
I < =0 Density
Q2 Q= SHL: 561 FNL & 1728 FWL Elev.. K.B.  6543.00 ft Water Loss
A % Z 1 5|zl BHL427FsL& 1767 FWL GL 652100 ft Additives
Iz 32> 5|8 D.F.  6542.00 ft .
L F YW << Tail Cement Type
mm w 3 % m % Permanent Datum: GROUND LEVEL Elev.: _ 6521.00 ft Volume
© » » T Wl |ogMeasured From: KELLY BUSHING 22.00ft above Perm. Datum Density
y = 2 Drilling Measured From: _ KELLY BUSHING Water Loss
2. 2 8 . : . Additives
3 m m 3 m API Serial No. Section Township Range
o 3 =0 05-045-22021-0( 22 7S 95W Expected Cement Top
Logging Date 15-Sep-2013 Logging Date
Run Number 1 Run Number
Depth Driller 7915 ft Depth Driller
Schlumberger Depth 7828 ft Schlumberger Depth
Bottom Log Interval 7794 ft Bottom Log Interval
Top Log Interval 2000 ft Top Log Interval
Casing Fluid Type FRESH WATER Casing Fluid Type
Salinity Salinity
Density 8.4 Ibm/gal Density
Fluid Level 50 ft Fluid Level
BIT/CASING/TUBING STRING BIT/CASING/TUBING STRING
Bit Size 8.750 in Bit Size
From 22 ft From
To 7915 ft To
Casing/Tubing Size 4.500 in Casing/Tubing Size
Weight 11.6 Ibm/ft Weight
Grade S-80 Grade
From 22 ft From
To 7897 ft To
Maximum Recorded Temperatures 218 degF Maximum Recorded Temperatures
Logger On Bottom 7 Time 15-Sep-2013 11:30 Logger On Bottom 7 Time
Unit Number 7 Location 338 7 GRAND JUNCTION Unit Number 7 Location
Recorded By KIRSTIE BUNTING Recorded By
Witnessed By JIM DYKEMAN Witnessed By




7 uny

DEPTH SUMMARY LISTING

Date Created: 14-AUG-2013 11:54:57

Depth System Equipment

Depth Measuring Device

Tension Device

Logging Cable

Type:

Serial Number:
Calibration Date:
Calibrator Serial Number:
Calibration Cable Type:
Wheel Correction 1:
Wheel Correction 2:

IDW-JB
6349
7-31-2013

1-25ZT
-5
-4

Type: CMTD-B/A | Type: 1-25ZT
Serial Number: 3421 Serial Number: 112136
Calibration Date: 14-AUG-201 | Length: 19000 FT

Calibrator Serial Number: 174878
Number of Calibration Points: 10
Calibration RMS: 3
Calibration Peak Error: 8

Conveyance Method: Wireline
Rig Type: LAND

Depth Control Parameters

Log Sequence:

Rig Up Length At Surface:
Rig Up Length At Bottom:
Rig Up Length Correction:
Stretch Correction:

First Log In the Well

0.00 FT
0.00 FT
0.00 FT

Tool Zero Check At Surface:

Depth Control Remarks

1. ALL SCHLUMBERGER DEPTH CONTROL PROCEDURES USEL
2. IDW USED AS PRIMARY DEPTH REFERENCE
3. SPWT DRUM COUNTER USED AS SECONDARY DEPTH REFERENCE

4.
5.
6.

DISCLAIMER

THE USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THIS RECORDED-DATA BY THE HEREIN NAMED COMPANY (AND ANY OF ITS
AFFILIATES, PARTNERS, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND EMPLOYEES) IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS AGREED UPON BETWEEN SCHLUMBERGER AND THE COMPANY, INCLUDING: (a) RESTRICTIONS ON
USE OF THE RECORDED-DATA, (b) DISCLAIMERS AND WAIVERS OF WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS REGARDINC
COMPANY'’S USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THE RECORDED-DATA; AND (c) CUSTOMER'’S FULL AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ANY INFERENCE DRAWN OR DECISION MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THIS RECORDED-DATA.

OTHER SERVICES1

OS1: SLIM CEMENT MAPPING

0S2: LOG
0S3: CBL-VDL
0S4

0OS5:

OTHER SERVICES2
0OS1:
0S2:
0S3:
0S4
0OS5:

REMARKS: RUN NUMBER 1

REMARKS: RUN NUMBER 2

FIRST RUN IN HOLE CORRELATED TO DOWN LOG

TOOL RAN AS PER TOOL SKETCH

ENTRANCE: 11:00

TIME ON BOTTOM: 11:30

EXIT: 14:30




MAXIMUM RECORDED TEMPERATURE: 218 DEGF

MAXIMUM RECORDED PRESSURE: 3287 PSIA

SHORT JOINTS: 5551 FT & 6544 FT

SANDSTONE MATRIX USED

CREW: KBUNTING, KJOHNS, JMANN

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING E&P WIRELINE, A SCHLUMBERGER COMPANY
RUN 1 RUN 2
SERVICE ORDER #: CGF9-00143 SERVICE ORDER #:
PROGRAM VERSION: 19C0-187 PROGRAM VERSION:
FLUID LEVEL: 50 ft FLUID LEVEL.:
LOGGED INTERVAL START STOP LOGGED INTERVAL START STOP
RUN 1 RUN 2
SURFACE EQUIPMENT
WITM-A
PSC_16MHZ
DOWNHOLE EQUIPMENT
MH-22 i 53.3
MH-22
Deltgil MT o
- TelStatus
AH-38 CTEM 1l 515 51.7
PSPT 51.5
PSC-A
PEPE—B 928
BB-II\;IS_—AB GR __ 478
CQG_F_Mano
RTD_Thermometer
GR ~ Well_Temp 44.7
CCL CQG Manom 4 44.4
PBMS CCL — 440
PBMS PSTC || 432
RST-C 43.2
RSCH-A 197
RSC-E
RSS-A 255
RSXH-A 425
RSX-E
RSC-A Far 34.1
RSC-A PNG
RSC-A Nea
RSX-A PNG ~__ 336




SCMT-CB 20.2
SCMC-CA 8120
SECH-CA
CMIR-AG
SCMS-CB 8179
SCMX-CA
DT
CBL5 DTSC
CBL3
MAP
AUX
Tensi SCI\|/I_|VI J. 0.0
ension
MAXIMUM STRING DIAMETER 1.72 IN
MEASUREMENTS RELATIVE TO TOOL ZERO
ALL LENGTHS IN FEET

Schiumbergep MAIN PASS RST SIGMA

MAXIS Field Log

Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_096LUP FN:92 PRODUCER 15-Sep-201311:20 78345FT -35.0 FT

Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_099PUP FN:95 PRODUCER 15-Sep-201313:29 7837.5FT -83.5FT

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SCMT-CB 19C0-187 RST-C 19C0-187
PSPT 19C0-187

PIP SUMMARY

Time Mark Every 60 S

WINR Gas Flag

RST Weighted Inelastic Ratio (WINR RST)
0.4 (- 0

Minitron

"



MAIC - Rol Lapudic W Ificiastc Ratlv rFal
Detection — RST Pori)/;%\l/ty (TPHI) 4 CRFFL |
(MARC) |9 (VIV) . [— 5
0 (——-5
Discriminat
RST Borehole Salinity (BSAL) ed CCL RST Sigma (SIGM)
450 (PPK) -50_(CCLD) |60 (CL) 0
3 (V) -1
Tension ; :
Gamma Ray (GR) (TENS) | ... RST Inelastic Ratio (RATFIL) | RST CaPIre onsiatie Ratio Hear
0 (GAPI) 150 (LBF) __|0.75 (——- Oy~~~ =TT
0 2000
:
C E
) E
V4 :
\ :
et
i3 THN
e :
N '
/4 :
~ E 0
= :
[ TBIAL ;
N .
N .
" i :
) .
4 .
4 ¥4 R
\\A == '
I\'} (5 H
Z cqiD )
~N H
— .
< s
// :
q E
> :
) :
- .
'E*
7 :
AN :
P 1
S s




C

(

M~
)
el
[4
3
~
P =]
B

= | BSAL




N\ 4 B oy
A an=UNAANVAYNY NV AU A \ AN PN N T
~ e N N ’ A g < N Y,
../I\\. //\ /(\ /..(.\ //l\ M /.\ /\

/f\,\l(,\\ ~T Aln_

J

M

W




< - 2
© =
=
_ a By
.w}u e ) L L L R L L L L T R S
O
e
=
J \.\N \.r/ A Ja / / = A
TN =~ | "V T anw
N AN / NE% o p \ Va A F;N \,\ N M~ / \./.\..\ A\
VNV ~ \).\/.\,\/(\ i PNA TN /.\/(\/ \\)\ /\./ N \%
N I




(€] 4

= [ B3AL[/
Vd
C
)Y




= | B3ADL




= | B3AL




= | BSAL




L= | B3AL




N g
\
T 1 4L b~ T l\l/l/ // \ ’ l““\./ ;\\l )/ ir ~T I/(\ 1™~ Nl L~ N
\/:\I\l\l(\l YN | I~ D n_w.lﬂ-/\n)/.l \:\\.Ill\l\/r \\./\
NI 4 |_l1 X
i
7
AR =
(O
J / L M \..\// / . /
TN N N \(t\ 5 7 \ vl N/
\ = v
/)
=
|_
<
\ e .
T N
R EHBNEERTIC T Py 4 M H Y ‘\1 \ = ~ .;Hwa;o - [sF . EhK e ale
T 8 BT T TR T T
.. )\> 9 /1] 0 f d / \ A N
\/ o 1 N M
) M "
_ z
o ADn =) na
> ] <
— % N = %
e — e —— R —
S 0
N
m\\
LA/ A ]
: L MLLINGN AL DASN VAN SHFNETANRRRANRERERNGNAR AN
» 9




) AV 4 f\l\ \ (\ V| \ \ '\ N \. \ /)
\ 1 \ LTI /
” / \ \ \J AaeIn= N //\-) 1 TN = A N NN AN =1 I_|\\./ /\\l .l// L/ \}Jﬁ)l // L 4 N
AN ANATHS P+ U A TN TR O] ,../(-\/\>/\<)1Rr>,\ dhinad n: r 471
N - /lv\ \ u = ~ Ny H—M\ﬂ/\\( N\ J
‘/( y i = M_.L
v oNn
/ EERal
N RVaNRTI \\ f \ 7 /r
.\ /(.(I A L i \ \/\./\ /\./ /.\.l/
N/ r(./.\ \\” f
0
/]
\/ p% \ n

: <
, IRARRRRRRRARNAIRNNI T /E
- ar Y A N M 2d o Jd <} .
V 4 / \V / \/\ 4 ,\ 2Ny <
\\ N M\ A N L ~ NN 'y 1

2200
TENS
—eii—
MAR

: =\V




UL P
l/va/ ) i _._I T T IO —
8j) UL N B LA
- > l .\. W_ \~ A 1
B \:\)(}/\ l ||\(/
\\4/ \ AN
\.\ \\ \ \)‘Iy
qe
0
/)
/I
/ M TN \/ N\ \
/ N , / \
7 / ’ \\ ) \A . W S _
G AR R A S C AR R s R R K AR AR S TN JAP L NANA S @y
A
)
~ o = i = _
T S = B
(V] N ".u (V]
T S B CIITEITERIPRREERS: STPPRRERLEERREERREREEEERSE R EREEEDS REERRREREEERR R D U S
mmn
4 - N \) L~ 4 .\(.
N N pat ZmEa m
L~ / _
e T 3 il
.. N \I/\
K)\/ AWVANY /N




=N L e L T L Al ) / ~
| L /L | R \/s.lw o]k /(\ = [
Bk T 17 2N 28, VANEAN .
N m P s \\/ L
:u d_ rl \l\
N =
TN A BT TTNAL
N AL
=
y
=
ul,_ Y (] ‘/s /] ~ /] / h
y : | [V / ) UM , / N
&N / .
ML YRR /. ..\\ 1 7 /\ .vo .). T ST E1N o,.: ysno, /\\, \./( ENR 7 ]
4} \o: \'\!/:\.\::¢ HEE LA de ¢o' ho Ll /] /4;\\ \A; o ... . _ ~.\:\:» b N . - _
M TV ™ AN\ W/ / ¥ AT NUAYE
VAN A
_ S - S _
7 : :
................ Wm.-.-.D---...-.----.-.----.------.----.------.--.-.-.----.------.-.-......-.--.-.----.----.-.--.-.------.----.------........................................ I
|
_ S _
N/
MARANW AN AL e il i
M M ) \\ /\ Y ~ a \ M L ) /|




,H_w&\k- ~\ \ \nzy I\E Al 47 M ﬁ)/;(‘\)/ z\\\l\-//iq\, 1 /f “,,\
.\*H_\\.w £\ TN \ y A<

(1]

| L \ A\

SN | 1 T PRIl
NI AT VUL AT UM LY AN/ \

DI

PHI
1
—
Y
>
(D
D
]

(
)\
1}
2
q
|
| ]
Vd
~N
~
>
Vd
N
A
\
=

)
-* .
e —
" AMn % N Y
D U R W) ..... o U (U SN NS
—
()
L]
1l
4 4 j\.) \ ™ N AN i
e A AT T RN TN LT A AN NI

p—
C
K
—
{
pd
A
<
P
>
/]
b
"~
Ve
N
[{
-




\ N q| \ / / \.(\ S, r\z ) .\./ \4 \l 7N
™ ).\ /\../\lll‘ N N NW\,\ \\ll| N ~— ys .\nl w_w: // ﬁ.( T ™~ N T //,N e~ Lk AN ~ . \\l L =1 /f) 1 \./ \.// \\ // \ NN N .// \./ \ N =N
— N ~ N | ),\\\/;/nl ~ T l\ucl r/ -+ Vv \\(/ an 5 M~ =+ =~/ J= ANH TN+ - l\.\/\. h\\ T ~ AN (\/ 1(}4
i AN ) 1
A = : 2 \ , /r Mn N
IR I PAVHINE: [N I | AT AIINTAVIL
] =
TR M MY T MY VANl N
{|_u v 4 A "4
anl ] d J / N A
N
N7 L] | / A BVARRNINI afl

N A
AL LD LD LR T A A w\/.m\.x. A LN AN L L NG AT L L L L L - \1.“\‘,&:%. 4l T
A, Y W v /
_ ) }
=) ha =)
0 w AMn ﬂ m
........................... B! O + I < YOO A AP RS
: L .
O
\\\\// \, - JA AN N \ | \/ \
/}\( M ).\/ \ mﬁ /\ /\ M~ PAY /../../ / .\./ ) \./. \.)f\
M /1 ) A | H M NIHM VYN
- = =7
Ny ) < W ! ] y




v )
N,
\4
—_L =TT~ A —t
M~ T~ L] . JW.
™~ T T I =~ ] WHT _._./ L
v R Mﬂ-
! {

Wi
CIRELFI
[RIN_HI

N
pd
)
\

\
[N
\

)
N\
Vel

| |
)

L
J
S
=
AN
o
~
[d
S

Sl

a1
>
—
}
(
\
=

|
2
D)
—
Z
}
S

>
N
L
'\Wg::
s [HHI
T I
>
R
<
[
4
J
—
\
— |

NA




- \, \\. /\ |\/\ ..\// \/\/ Vi INA M A (.<\/ /\, /
J ALY A \
A4
R R S AT S e B R T A
N RN e Y P R S P /\;r\l‘/l\\/\ll/r.\~)\| L~ \// LM‘_.II\ - llll\ll.l\l) ,\\V
Y7 = =R7A7
i
nig=
A N L | ’ /N5 W\ 1 W,
\\ ' \.l\ ' N \47 \ f /f n / N S, \\ \/
\Va \\ AT\ M\ /] v - 2 \ \V4 4,\\. N / })
P A L=
- 8 "
—| —
| \ —
\ . N a = _ \ N8 A
V| A \ . WANPZ aRERE S £ \
/1 y / N () - \ / _”"... /\ LA AY
-1 : ~ l'\~|:4: RN ‘ Che RE T FP1 N PL. ok 151 02 ik A M o = r - =171 [l 11T B AT \. —..\(..l—.||: kerTt 1 i\|¢:‘|| ~Te |\~sa‘4/l\\\ll\ »ylo: \/rﬂn‘
(x
)
: >l
_9 L =) 2 =)
3 \ N g_ <7 =
| e .W.) ..... Oy -mmmmmmmmmmmme el
—— - H—»\ et |
\./\/ - A 4 \./.)
, ‘N \ /./.\ )( AN LJ jas A a [ \/;\)/
N \L//\ A 9 M = M \/
\ ~/ "
// 1




X AL
! W§\ SRS /g S //\\ VY
‘ VD\( = AT TN LAN L T TH T \y M %
4 7M, AR E S \\-_._\I /(\\-.\\/)\J\/-)\ L+
“_ il
/ 1\ = v o
- 7 T A w&\/ A A NG TR 5 \
- \ /)r J \ . N\ . 1M 4 N ;\ N | /\ (.m N (/ » A N Ll AY
u Vi \ 7 . v \
-
_ /)
A i ml
il Iy N NN | SRR ANNIatT N
N\ A ) / - / \ A V )\ W NA
ANRR 7NN NP 2NN NAN DN GRRNRNANE: MDA 2 AN RV SR O NRRNCNn e (RRNAC WARRN
)
_ - = -
|5 L - 7
...................................................................................................... X .nL.......‘.-...........................E.....w.................................,
| 5
T A - -
_._L
:
| BRI ERZ T SRRC N ARANRRT i ] N TN T )\/r\/;/
, N LN N VTN T d
/| N




Al [

RIL 35

\\
IR
CIRIN [

= =
DI X
N
P
I\

Y =N
/] \/ ™ i ™~ ._|“ AT
T
M [ s (/\ -] \
PEX TS HRLER ‘\\ " s N 4= o (|\~~ / ||||| N N L * .:a,-_ N I
)
| o = ml,— ¥
* m .... o A ﬂ
™ e ~ =
............................................................................................................................. < w..r....................-...............%....-D.....
=
@
A
o
L]
<L
& /
1 i M INE //) ’ Va | . ! \
I~ A
N N VI TN A N n NI U S
\v




<
~

L=
/<l
\

Bl
mENARN MMM
VL
Jkal
_ 1
NERE=REE
0| OLL
=
D)
. M .
N aNZnva R R e AR N
| ~ |/ N \ — L =
\ a%E\D= 4 N / / N \[C EEA
3 7 AV NN =
L -
//1 /.\, b~ '\l\\ o ).\ = .\ ...Fﬂ x A
Y
I N2y \ WW/\ d =
- . P o Y -1 . by - S~ \ ) i
- 2 Pl d=doprrT \ -t PR LT S Y PR P A PR B PN N . LY 26 I PR L= - helerdorebaad il U o of . o S
d=tal s N = SL - . |’ I | SN Sd - _ il e —- -rc~ Mol > L S I 3
)
. V .
o = =
— AN N
<t < o
...................................................................................................................................................... U

[
|
J
[
|
=N
BSAL [ X

N
4
—
/
~
g
S
N
\
<
d
(
A
N
1§
1
/
N
|
\
e
Z
N
—




\l \\l.l N A v
NN ANANAR A EMARN AL N AN LAY L
/\ & 4#” 7 v4 | \ \./l\u\ I\ A 17 N (\K\.\ 1 |.\ .\\/
T AT ™~ 1T _l\\ \ |/ T ~ /l;\ N () T / TTINT N -7 i i ] I/( ] \w.
\ \(J, \/ AN p \/) ,m
8 o4 / \2/ /N, ‘\ | / / A - | . // / /w/
(\ ML AL L ,\\ (3((\ / \\ U N ;\ /4,\ salVi \
\l /(\ T - Yy 4
A
AL N N AN

7 T 19 \\V v N
A AL L] N LA \ VAR IAN/IREIA M, 7l
N T A TR N / \ MM =
\Il\u o / N S N - ‘/ e oo 4o ..1— J N s:vll L 8. a1t ‘ -l::M.l:n - x\r;\:.u . 1. e8] 1 - ::\LLWI::
2
_ o = - f _
< % @ I A
S < < .u.;:... 3
L Y _
@
/AN
= i~
- .._.u_U - N Z — — / V4 \./ \.\ \
(\ /W%\)t M) ~ LT MITNAA LN ) NN /| \/ [ Vi
< 7 =
\ \
~J/ )/ / N




q
/:=<
4
{
Fié(-

S
LIt HIL

=W\ N
D>
S
=
[

11V

2
—~
D
<
)
—f

—
P
—
<
IHAT| Bl

'\ Y = M /\) \:l\)(|(\\ /. NN T Nat
N L |v' -l d P g 2 =ro / do1e17 M ‘L Le~d So=dot? AR O g B he S PUNACY g RN s R L -,l R ek L . - P ‘ ¢:|| ~J . . i \ \y
| o o o |
—S = S
T} © ~
< % < <
....................................... R B R e EL R b e LR ELELEEEEEEEEEEEEEELE
If_ .
D
T m L1
o
L]
=
2
2 M” \‘ s - \/\/
: v m )r\/ /.\\ N aY \1\ / \// o0 \‘/ \,
M A N v N /\l / N \\/ /\ Vi
SNV ‘ N TR
A \ «\\1//11\\|\\\;/\x\\




VA N H |
-
EEV/EERTEAVIAY
P )
TN r,fw\ 0
= f
,v \ _ H_
I\ \ Wk
[N NA D
AV~ g o
=
N
|
A N - \
7T a W \«\.\ \.\-\l/(// lll/\/.\\ l).\l\n./(\\ ] Z v, Nzl N
/11 M P = /
/ - ._l_ \ \
/ d N, < Vi \ N
/ ma Y / V) v
H\:nn: -\:su—‘r 1l "a.o,:. . R |||\~\o - \;; .: ) \‘
2
. m |
=

—
=




T Tl
PUVENYN /\/fxamnmx) xA \
\ i 4 = |V A 5 A ./9
X ST YNA LA | NN q\ LN _uh\.< \‘M‘// -
ik e N ofg ] |
LTV TR TR E
/ \ \ N A :I/ \
\ =
N/ 2 g
_ N
/ _
(\.,/ N n in | i
./(\//\). A =N T ] ' .\/.\ /
R N VA,
\IREAZENNN] < i
)
_ 2
= o
o m M S
_. .......................................... D RN SRR Wwﬂ .................................... 7 .
e
— IU _
2 A |
\ \) m /] i [
A /0 \\ / 7 i
NI TAAUAS TV ST ,\
1 N i 4
% i N
M




HINIK A S

I,

/ 5 =
/ B
N | N Vi
’ / JARNE = » /| o \
\ /] / = nll NN
Al 4 f | \
TN g |
>
= S
.................................................................. N A
W 3
@
\ i AT /
K
) A ; A LA A
_ N , Y - m \ u _._,,U v \
/ / | Ay \ \
q /T \ / PN ,\




,
/\ /Y = ’
N \./ ~ \ «./L/r\ D \
LI N/ <, (\/J.;w A A
ﬁxw \iR'A N ' zf\/\\
, LN/
\
\/ )% N\
I ATV
y 4 u 2 ,</>
m_ ® / .)/.
=
=
>« \ ANRuns
\ / ) /\)\ i / a | N :
N A —— Al A /1
_.( - .\ \/ ._||_ /. A \/ \ / —
J)
S N z
S pd
................... w "w_,l m X m
SSUUUURN SRR SEUR 2 1. 27 1] =
§ 9 = I
.w n
NLA LTV N | A i Al LIm
,\ A \ \va
( /\l) \/\ x.vi\ ,\ ) \ /\).)
L / L Sl / A
.\ \




>
>
e

™ - p % /M\/ REA
1]
T s /X)v&\l ~r \4 N R

/
J
ST =
|
’,
\LJ)I- =
CIRNTFI

M .
|
= 1=
AL LR NV =4l SRRV
N AT \ ~ / = N
A o \, ) Pind uhd i /l A A \, Vi \

e
/
™~
<
———

~
—
[ —
5\
=4
7
~
A
<
El
Z
\
<

<
<
<
~
\
Z
|
/

Zd -
il \ Y
- "
.o - o g [ -
3| - - LYY -k
L X NP A AN N TN A g - do | o=ded=1" T~k A N i L4141 L4~ 1.1t AR BN P P=r P \.*
= S pEres -F 37 NTFED i Eelod=tF " d-F L.F = - Bk X3
id ’
J
. .
- A =4

© N~ " [ee]

Te} le} 2 M o
D | S T T T R L L L T e P T I,
_ W/ ) _
—_| |t | 1 ~-]_| | “




N

D S —
D A
=V [/
N
J
)
o~
Y )

VA N / \K(*/ A \\ > \\.// 7 NN 4
AERNER 1 (\,/ :| / 4 LN L W\\\ L N N )/o\) Y r NI \.—._.) e ( \/,. i
LTI T = T
7 T =
1 A i sl 5o AEELD
h A , / a A / . i _H\ / \
AL Y MM ) N SNl

C
\
N
NY[€]

v%\lH_ RYT

~
~
~
A
l\
3\
/
N
\
e
)
C
C
\

e
I
]
<
N
4
=
N
7
| H’Fﬂ_%}
—
P
[l |
|
—

"
/> T )
\ N Yl M
T
~ "
1’ Y .
NS -1 Bk P ‘ol o~ 4 - o4 - R L sl e~ 4° P o “f o - RSPkl g ~4 o s ] e NN ‘ - \,l- Tl =l
SRl P ’ - h MR - PR il I B g ?|
P
J

. .

o . F S

4 [ =

[©2] XN o

Te} PR (o]
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII L L L L - oo
P
_ :

|1
|t T~ s




28

— o WINRS

—1

]
7
[ ———

=W\
<=\

b SIE™9\V|

MAR

(<
CqLD

(€154 i\
—
—
| ——
[~
N
{
=
3

S
Z
hY
2
\
-
>
[—
L
™.
—
™~
/
\
~
[~




| / 1| JAnd ;
Al T T {IL
7 ,
L ) . ) , //\
H _ \ \}ri) /s\‘
\ e A 4(\
X L N NBZn al LTI i A N
(MUY N AT / A | M A\ \ YL
n ¥ad N N / ,\\/) \J \ \/\)C 7 7 o
2 I NN /
Y \/
A S _
...................... 0= F O o e, v, N—
L9 _
O
= T u N T _
/1
M \.) - / A A \/
A ) LA , Ll A AN
AV SR TR U INIATIAYifis) T
V2N y AN SavidnuVARY M vV
/|




A A NARN \( \
IS\ RN NN AANE/EENRY ATy
ﬁ\. (AN ()/fs ‘el.‘v.\:g L I.\l\( =
_ e KA
Y .y
= M . ._J“_ L | N
WA E 2 Al
L AdEsNERIN s
Noa? (
TN AN
Y. Al \‘ .\)
[ /\g 1T / AL
B h —
B 4
T
=z
ey —apupupy | [ P T | el o e 8O e e el e e ————————
T
o
2
- 0
7
\, ; EHIIMINS
o AW/
h / 0 h ™, A \ A
il Ml TN
VI i
ZaNZ /




q

12 1 1

AN

D)

by

—

Id

2

—
—

N\
[

™~
P

\

>
L

4
Y
\
— 4
\
7
[N
1
<
Y
I
(
S
<
7

o
T
(N
[
i
WINR

CiRIN
Ve
L~
\\
A
N
/
T —
/
LY
rd
N
>
(,
=
C
e
[
.

~
———
—
<
r
Z
PHI
=

KA =11

[

>

N

~
N

/

/
<
Y

/

[~
\
Pt
N

L
. V
LAY
> -l o “ Jdod=1s .
s -~ ol=d- s o = ~ - (,-_- PR YR ENCE AR N eFsad=Fl=1T"~1 bel- 4 - -h e Y
St d=Tsb o b= ARy ~ ” N =T |33 -~ oh . shals 4N v d - PR R S - o ” - ~d =l -4 L
S e P o = R TR
Al
z
. T -
o . N o ] =]
T \— v \—
= e < 0 [o)]
I IS USSR o B e ceeeeccemccmeaaaaaad IS | I K U U SpU U UPRI U UTSOIPRY U E U UpEUR U U UPRUPR | © SSUU U
m} -
. .
B
N =TT - ~— L
fr— — \\‘ gt P ——

=N




i_\'\

[X

S

N

—
|l WA

4:"

P
2
< [CIRFIFI
o o i &
NI Fi
-+~

O0\A

STGM

=i
TPH
S TTRAT [FIL

P
-~

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

DAL

N 1B
Ela¢




P

X
N
A~

|
L

-<
=

N

et

o
L
—

)
<
—
—

[~ —

R
i P
TRKIN__ I

GiR#

T
i
Y
7
=
T
e
]
o
‘\
D)
[
P —
N
=
[
)
R
[
=
~N—

N = V)
STGit

—
[
~
[
N
—
<
—
|
FIiC
e
3
N
=
-
b
E—

—
—
—
——
S
—
[ d
2
AN
P
)
C
—_—
N
N
Ve

'l
V| Vi 3 ] ‘ Y
z
_ = , : K = _
S e < m« o
................................................................................ R ...|........M... D e
()
. L .
B
LA N \.\l ]
1 /]
N n AL LA M /) .
AL N / MU TN u )<> 7 \ AHARF
[ i I \ NBENAY g MV N N n /i M ,\ VAARS
\ V \ / \ \J /| | P /)) Vi /
(,/)\\ i \./.\ /.\(\




S="N}

BRST

s
B [V
. N
A Y >
< D i /]
\ \-//
NA
Ny
- i
h =
I id
(|
|

ENA

BSAL




PN
R |
C

=]

WINR

[l dull

R

RAT_H

s

o

|

[y
(_:

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

||||||||||||||||||||

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| Muuu

oA

/_: A
= | GIK




—_ ' | C | | P4 S i
/ "(8 0 \ i v .
{ . : J : M
\ ! : < )
First Reading GR 7781 FT [] I First Reading RST 7794 FT
,:‘ | Total Depth 7828 FT
Tension ; ;
Gamma Ray (GR) (TENS) |....] RST Inelastic Ratio (RAT_FIL) | RST CaPIre onsiatie Ratio Hear
0 (GAPI) 150 _(LBF).__|0.75 (- S5 T T T T (—__-_-_ -7
0 2000
Discriminat
RST Borehole Salinity (BSAL) ed CCL
450 (PPK) -50_(CCLD)
3 (V) -1
Minitron
Arc . RST Capture to Inelastic Ratio Far
Detection [-— RST —orosly (TPH) - (CIRF_FIL) )
(MARC) |9 (VIV) . [— 5
0 (——-5
RST Weighted Inelastic Ratio (WINR RST)
0.4 (———- 0
Crossover in sand
rom RST CIRF_FIL to RST CIRN_FI
PIP SUMMARY
Time Mark Every 60 S
Parameters
DLIS Name Description Value
SCMT-CB: Slim Cement Mapping Tool, 1-11/16 OD
BILI Bond Index Level for Zone Isolation 0.8
BISS Bond Index Source Selection for BIQL BI
CB3D SCMT CBL 3 ft Peak Detection Mode PEAK
CB3G SCMT CBL 3 ft Peak Detection TO_Delay and Noise Gate 224.559 us
CB3T SCMT CBL 3 ft Fixed Threshold Level 20 MV
CB5D SCMT CBL 5 ft Peak Detection Mode PEAK
CB5G SCMT CBL 5 ft Peak Detection TO_Delay and Noise Gate 338.559 us
CB5T SCMT CBL 5 ft Fixed Threshold Level 20 MV
CBLG CBL Gate Width 45 us
CBRA CBL LQC Reference Amplitude in Free Pipe 80 MV
CMCF CBL Cement Type Compensation Factor 1
CMTC SCMT Slow Channel Multiplexer Mode SCAN
CMTM SCMT Operating Mode LOG
CMTP SCMT Tool position on CAN 5
CSCs SCMT Slow Channel Index VCC
CTHI Casing Thickness 0.255617 IN
DTF Delta-T Fluid 189 US/F
FATT Acoustic Attenuation due to Fluid 0 DB/F
FCF CBL Fluid Compensation Factor 0.924277
GOBO Good Bond 1.55185 MV
MAPD SCMT MAP Peak Detection Mode PEAK
MAPG SCMT MAP Peak Detection TO_Delay and Noise Gate 167.559 us
MAPT SCMT MAP Fixed Threshold Level 30 MV
MATT Maximum Attenuation 16.5449 DB/F
MCCF MAP Cement Type Compensation Factor 1
MCI Minimum Cemented Interval for Isolation 1.25 FT
MMSA MAP Minimum Sonic Amplitude 4.32284 MV
MSA Minimum Sonic Amplitude B 0.579149 MV




FEDE Feak petection On/Orr switch In FlaypbacCk OFF
RBC Relative Bearing Correction Allow/Disallow ALLOW
VDLG VDL Manual Gain 5
ZCMT Acoustic Impedance of Cement 6.8 MRAY
RST-C: Reservoir Saturation Pro Tool C
Tractor Available in Tool String NO
AIRB RST Air Borehole No
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF
BSALOPT RST Borehole Salinity Option Unknown
BSFL RST Borehole Salinity Filter Length 51
CSID Casing Size I.D. 4 IN
DFPC RST Depth Filter Processing Constant One
DFPC_TDTL RST Depth Filter Processing Constant (TDT-like) Two
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections SANDSTONE
NORM_IRAT_RST RST Normalized Inelastic Ratio 0.48
NORM_SIGM_RST RST Normalized Sigma 30 CuU
PTIER RST Tiered Presentation Selection 0_Customer
PVL_PSNT_PRST PVL Peak Signal/Noise Threshold 3
RGAI Near/Far Gain Calibration Ratio 1
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68 DEGF
TIER_IC RST IC Acquisition Mode 0_CO_Yield_and_Spectrolith
TIER_SIGM RST Sigma Acquisition Mode 0_RST_Sigma
WOFSL_PRST RST WFL-Off Subcycle Length 0
WONSL_PRST RST WFL-On Subcycle Length 0
WSCOM_PRST RST Station Log Comment
PSPT: Production Services Logging Platform
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212 DEGF
CSID Casing Size I.D. 4 IN
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections SANDSTONE
PBPO PBMS Tool position on CAN 2
PCCG PBMS CCL Gain DBO
PSTP PSTC Tool Position on CAN Bus 1
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68 DEGF
System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
BS Bit Size 8.750 IN
BSAL Borehole Salinity -50000.00 PPM
Csliz Current Casing Size 4.500 IN
CWEI Casing Weight 11.60 LB/F
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40 LB/G
DO Depth Offset for Playback 3.0 FT
FLEV Fluid Level 50.00 FT
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM
RwW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM
TD Total Depth 7828 FT
TDD Total Depth - Driller 7915.00 FT
TDL Total Depth — Logger 7828.00 FT
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGF

Format: RST_SIGMA_S5 Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’ Graphics File Created: 15-Sep-2013 13:29

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SCMT-CB 19C0-187 RST-C 19C0-187
PSPT 19C0-187
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_096LUP FN:92 PRODUCER 15-Sep-2013 11:20 78345FT -35.0 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_099PUP FN:95 PRODUCER 15-Sep-2013 13:29




Schiumbergep

REPEAT ANALYSIS RST SIGMA

MAXIS Field Log

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_093LUP FN:89 PRODUCER 15-Sep-2013 11:06 5699.0 FT 5380.0 FT
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_099PUP FN:95 PRODUCER 15-Sep-2013 13:29 7837.5FT -835FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_100PUP FN:96 PRODUCER 15-Sep-2013 13:34 5700.0 FT 53295 FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
SCMT-CB 19C0-187 RST-C 19C0-187
PSPT 19C0-187
PIP SUMMARY

Time Mark Every 60 S

WINR_REP Curve

(WINR RST REP)

0.4 (——- 0
TENS_REP
Curve
(TENS_ TPHI_REP Curve (TPHI REP) RST_CIRF_FIL_RFEgPCurve (CIRF_FIL_
REP) 0.5 (VIV) 07— — — (—;____— — — _O
L..LBF) |
0 2000
MARC_REP
RST BSAL REP Curve (BSAL REP) (ﬁxgg
0 (——- 5
CCLD_REP
Curve | RST_IRAT_FIL_REP Curve (IRAT_FIL_|RST_CIRN_FIL_REP Curve (CIRN_FIL_
0 = =L Céx; (GR_REP) 150 (CCLD_ | ] REP) RER)
enr REP) 1373 e %5 =t :
3 (V) -1
\ H N I T I
i P < P |
N : r eS|
=4 N ot \\ - * o T
; : A ]
: * -
. : f S ol
: LR ~ 2 I
:; E :' " : - LI =
~Na H e - =
- : ; Pd ¥V {4 A
N Te 4) \ \ S
b : RS <] \
=1 . y i —
E ": : f h)
G : ~ | | P o '
: & : s
4) n ! oy N
T : - .
= R | -
P : v L -~ NS




JL-

4
4
ly
h. Y
KW
)l

N7
/)
be
L'}
W
>,

>

=i

——
N
(
<<7 ]
»
P
=
;"

A

——

i - e » «»ﬂ- st
a & Fe P reg ool siedle RPN EAD L e ms Y% A “Lob I el 1 PO N T ¥ Loy ralanef’ [ LY LN RN
3 - NSl 2k ad LR EF 3 AL Foatustas ¥ 4“«' b - L i L x4

.

o o
— Ey—

Lo O

Lo Lo
T LYY Y L T T T T YT T YT YTy T EBsusssEEEssEmEEEmEREE sanascssssscafecasssssssssscsssccasscssssnasnncsnaflacaccnana daaaaadbas Acssssssaasan sassssmmsnns

o —

=

\ L
{ ,w \wu A \ ol LV LILL LA ?ﬂu

> |

_J
é"
—
NS
§§\
S
.
I
I pum——
=
— -




1 | N | | £ A\ 1 AN |
d e " > :
B BN : 3 | ¥ Q
. g P ——
. ’:3‘ [« e _pot—
/( : M -
S : e = A —
. . z =~ 7 od
; e,
. N
= : . é )
. Yy
i — : b > \)
H v 5 e
/$~ : A LS b
. Y ) ™ g
L] 3 V4 -
A H b)Y
[ - ; , = ==
)) L ¢ Y ! ~ {
l L] <> h \ < )
2 i S
C : il 7/
D : Y N R)
- < RJ H " =
— : > {
P : . Vd < [
C ' p N Y
z = ! -
O — : A l——, ™
. L S\ N
. R £ N, N =
. ] ‘\ \\ K &~ ;
- : " — ~ N N >
. H |
= E :. ‘\ \z/ “ ‘.
15740 s Z SN
CCLD_REP
Curve RST_IRAT_FIL_REP Curve (IRAT_FIL_|RST_CIRN_FIL_REP Curve (CIRN_FIL_
i GR_REP Cézpel (CR_REP) == (CCLD_ | i) REP) - REP) _
( ) REP) _10.75 (———- 0/2.5 (———- 0
3 (V) -1
MARC_REP.
RST BSAL REP Curve (BSAL REP) (ﬁxg’g SIGM_REP Curve (SIGM REP)
450 (PPK) =50 REP)_ 60 (Cu) 0
0 (-——-5
TENS_REP
Curve RST_CIRF_FIL_REP Curve (CIRF_FIL_
(TENS_ TPHI REP Curve (TPHI REP) RE
REP) 0.5 (VIV) 07— — — (—;____— B
L GBRLL
0 2000
WINR REP Curve (WINR RST REP)
0.4 (———- 0
PIP SUMMARY
Time Mark Every 60 S
Parameters
DLIS Name Description Value
SCMT-CB: Slim Cement Mapping Tool, 1-11/16 OD
BILI Bond Index Level for Zone Isolation 0.8
BISS Bond Index Source Selection for BIQL BI
CB3D SCMT CBL 3 ft Peak Detection Mode PEAK
CB3G SCMT CBL 3 ft Peak Detection TO_Delay and Noise Gate 224.559 us
CB3T SCMT CBL 3 ft Fixed Threshold Level 20 MV
CB5D SCMT CBL 5 ft Peak Detection Mode PEAK
CB5G SCMT CBL 5 ft Peak Detection TO_Delay and Noise Gate 338.559 us
CB5T SCMT CBL 5 ft Fixed Threshold Level 20 MV
CBLG CBL Gate Width 45 us
CBRA CBL LQC Reference Amplitude in Free Pipe 80 MV
CMCF CBL Cement Type Compensation Factor 1
CMTC SCMT Slow Channel Multiplexer Mode SCAN




CIVITIVI SCVIT vperating vioae LUG
CMTP SCMT Tool position on CAN 5
CSCs SCMT Slow Channel Index VCC
CTHI Casing Thickness 0.255617
DTF Delta-T Fluid 189
FATT Acoustic Attenuation due to Fluid 0
FCF CBL Fluid Compensation Factor 0.924277
GOBO Good Bond 1.55185
MAPD SCMT MAP Peak Detection Mode PEAK
MAPG SCMT MAP Peak Detection TO_Delay and Noise Gate 167.559
MAPT SCMT MAP Fixed Threshold Level 30
MATT Maximum Attenuation 16.5449
MCCF MAP Cement Type Compensation Factor 1
MCI Minimum Cemented Interval for Isolation 1.25
MMSA MAP Minimum Sonic Amplitude 4.32284
MSA Minimum Sonic Amplitude 0.579149
PEDE Peak Detection On/Off Switch in Playback OFF
RBC Relative Bearing Correction Allow/Disallow ALLOW
VDLG VDL Manual Gain 5
ZCMT Acoustic Impedance of Cement 6.8

RST-C: Reservoir Saturation Pro Tool C

Tractor Available in Tool String NO

AIRB RST Air Borehole No
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212
BSALOPT RST Borehole Salinity Option Unknown
BSFL RST Borehole Salinity Filter Length 51
CSID Casing Size I.D. 4
DFPC RST Depth Filter Processing Constant One
DFPC_TDTL RST Depth Filter Processing Constant (TDT-like) Two
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections SANDSTONE
NORM_IRAT_RST RST Normalized Inelastic Ratio 0.48
NORM_SIGM_RST RST Normalized Sigma 30
PTIER RST Tiered Presentation Selection 0_Customer
PVL_PSNT_PRST PVL Peak Signal/Noise Threshold 3
RGAI Near/Far Gain Calibration Ratio 1
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68
TIER_IC RST IC Acquisition Mode 0_CO_Yield_and_Spectrolith
TIER_SIGM RST Sigma Acquisition Mode 0_RST_Sigma
WOFSL_PRST RST WFL-Off Subcycle Length 0
WONSL_PRST RST WFL-On Subcycle Length 0
WSCOM_PRST RST Station Log Comment

PSPT: Production Services Logging Platform
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 212
CSID Casing Size I.D. 4
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections SANDSTONE
PBPO PBMS Tool position on CAN 2
PCCG PBMS CCL Gain DBO
PSTP PSTC Tool Position on CAN Bus 1
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68

System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
BS Bit Size 8.750
BSAL Borehole Salinity -50000.00
Csliz Current Casing Size 4.500
CWEI Casing Weight 11.60
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40
DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0
DORL Depth Offset for Repeat Analysis 0.0
FLEV Fluid Level 50.00
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample —50000.0000
RwW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000
TD Total Depth 7828
TDD Total Depth - Driller 7915.00
TDL Total Depth - Logger 7828.00
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00

IN
US/F
DB/F

MV

us
MV
DB/F

FT
MV
MV

MRAY

DEGF

DEG
DF/F

Cu

DEGF

DEGF
IN

DEG
DF/F

DEGF

IN
PPM
IN
LB/F
LB/G
FT
FT
FT
DEGF

OHMM
OHMM
FT
FT
FT
DEGE

Format: RST_SIGMA_S5_REP

Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’

Graphics File Created: 15-Sep-2013 13:34




OP System Version: 19C0-1a/

SCMT-CB 19C0-187 RST-C 19C0-187
PSPT 19C0-187

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_093LUP FN:89 PRODUCER 15-Sep-201311:06 5699.0 FT 5380.0 FT
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_099PUP FN:95 PRODUCER 15-Sep-201313:29 7837.5FT -835FT

Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT SCMT_RST_PSP_100PUP FN:96 PRODUCER 15-Sep-2013 13:34

Schiumbergep PBMS COEFFICIENTS

MAXIS Field Log

Client: ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC Tool: PSP
Field: SOUTH PARACHUTE Sub Type: PBMS
Well: HAGEN 15-14C (PC22) Sensor: GR

Run date: 15-Sep-2013

PBMS Gamma Ray

Sonde Serial NB RESISTORS FOR GR SENSOR N.33223,TOOL PBMS-BA0928. SENSOR S/N:
Sensor Serial NB 33223
Calib Date ddmmyy 090800
Matrix Size 12
Coeff CRC CFE2
GR HV Rt
Rt**0 Rt**1

Rt**0 +.182000000000e+04 +.332000000000e+04




Client:
Field:
Well:

ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC
SOUTH PARACHUTE
HAGEN 15-14C (PC22)

Run date: 15-Sep-2013

Tool:
Sub Type:
Sensor:

PSP
PBMS
WellTemp RTD

PBMS RTD Well Thermometer
Sonde Serial NB

Sensor Serial NB

Calib Date ddmmyy

Matrix Size

Coeff CRC

WTemp Coeff

COEFFICIENTS FOR RTD THERMOMETER PBMS-B.928 S/N:

928
280612
16
A24E

Tt**0 Tt**1 Tt**2
Tt**0 —-.391987973189E+03 +.191346892512E+03 —.440920753451E+02
Tt**3 Tt**4 Tt**5
Tt**0 +.957191300908E+01 —-.711421725686E+00 0.0
Client: ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC Tool: PSP
Field: SOUTH PARACHUTE Sub Type: PBMS
Well: HAGEN 15-14C (PC22) Sensor: CQG

Run date: 15-Sep-2013

PBMS Quartz Gauge type F
Sonde Serial NB

COEFFICIENTS FOR CQG PBMS-B.928 S/N:

Sensor Serial NB 928
Calib Date ddmmyy 280612
Matrix Size 66
Coeff CRC 9DC3
Pres Coeff
Fb**0 Fb**1 Fb**2
Fc**0 +.714463802232E+04 +.183434658655E-01 -.156620073569E-06
Fc**1 -.100638308957E+01 -.119899563644E-04 -.912155899025E-10

Fc**2 +.936268101283E-06

+.423898071451E-10

+.958076371919E-15




Fc**3 +.185123362373E-11

+.203107925433E-15

0.0

Fc**4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fc**5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fb**3 Fb**4 Fb**5
Fc**0 -.746577997611E-10 -.588773826860E-15 -.622250441458E-19
Fc**1 -.120636521092E-15 +.400325894750E-19 0.0
Fc**2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fc**3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fc**4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fc**5 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBMS Quartz Gauge type F
Sonde Serial NB :
Sensor Serial NB 928
Calib Date ddmmyy 280612
Matrix Size 66
Coeff CRC 283B
Temp Coeff

Fc**0 Fc**1 Fc**2
Fb**0 +.117016867873E+03 -.284359629614E-03 +.604391180345E-08
Fb**1 -.598309140812E-02 +.182731130848E-07 +.160166486172E-12
Fb**2 -.307621454576E-07 +.300601550309E-12 +.311233548560E-17
Fb**3 -.419658736767E-12 +.117473708647E-16 0.0
Fb**4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fb**5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fc**3 Fc**4 Fc**5
Fb**0 +.114322792679E-12 +.153807711176E-17 -.736714260866E-21
Fb**1 -.528037875456E-18 -.220337637519E-21 0.0
Fb**2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fb**3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fb**4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fb**5 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBMS Quartz Gauge type F
Sonde Serial NB :

928

Sensor Serial NB




Callp Date admmyy
Matrix Size
Coeff CRC

Clock Freq Coeff
(Fb’-Fc’)**0

<olUblz
16
093F

(Fb’-Fc')=1

(Fb’-Fc')=2

(Fb’-Fc’)**0| +.310874009898E+05

+.288920923041E-02

+.697940727038E-06

(Fb’-Fc')=3

(Fb’-Fc')=+4

(Fb’-Fc')=5

(Fb’-Fc’)**0| —-.657432344763E-10

—-.412920638782E-15

+.213369826099E-20

PBMS Quartz Gauge type F
Sonde Serial NB

Sensor Serial NB

Calib Date ddmmyy

Matrix Size

Coeff CRC

Clock Temp Coeff
(Fb’-Fc’)**0

928
280612
16
8419

(Fb’-Fc')=1

(Fb’-Fc')=*2

(Fb’-Fc’)**0| +.115369519827E+03

—-.565338877075E-02

—-.333717531829E-07

(Fb’-Fc')=3

(Fb’-Fc')=+4

(Fb’-Fc')=5

(Fb’-Fc’)**0| —-.124387135327E-12

+.713102327208E-16

-.316084316842E-20

Company: ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC

Schiumberger

Well: HAGEN 15-14C (PC22)

Field: SOUTH PARACHUTE

County: GARFIELD

State: COLORADO
RESERVOIR SATURATION LOC
SIGMA MODE

GAMMA RAY-CCL




